

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the)
Diocese of South Carolina et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

The Episcopal Church et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 2:13-cv-00893-CWH

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Turn On A Substantial Issue Of Federal Law.	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Necessarily Raise A Question Under The First Amendment.	6
B. The First Amendment Question Is Disputed.	9
C. The First Amendment Question Is Substantial.	10
D. Federal Resolution Of Questions Under The First Amendment Does Not Disrupt Any Congressionally Approved Division Between State And Federal Authorities.....	14
II. TECSC Did Not Waive Its Right To Remove.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E. 2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	9
<i>Aqualon Co. v. MAC Equip., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>BMW of N.A., LLC v. FPI MB Entm’t, LLC</i> , No. 10-82, 2010 WL 4365838 (D.S.C. Sept. 13, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2010 WL 4340929 (D.S.C. Oct. 28, 2010)	7
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 12-cv-01957, 2012 WL 5430950 (D.S.C. Sept. 12, 2012)	15
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 13
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	7, 12
<i>E2M Health Servs. v. Curative Health Servs.</i> , No. 302CV1562K, 2003 WL 23017509 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2003).....	16
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	1, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Grubb v. Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 57 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Hawes v. Cart Prods., Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.S.C. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Capital One Derivative Shareholder Litig.</i> , No. 12cv1100, 2012 WL 6725613 (E.D. Va. Dec. 21, 2012)	14

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... 9

Joyner v. A.C. & R. Insulation Co.,
No. 12-2294 , 2013 WL 877125 (Mar. 7, 2013 D. Md.) 18

Landry v. Cross County Bank,
431 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 19

Legette v. Nucor Corp.,
No. 12-cv-1020, 2012 WL 3029650 (D.S.C. July 25, 2012)..... 19

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 18

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)..... 12

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 13

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999)..... 17

Nixon v. Wheatley,
368 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Tex. 2005)..... 18

Ormet Corp. v. Ohio Power Co.,
98 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1996) 12

Padgett v. Orangeburg Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
No. 10-cv-1713, 2012 WL 1032688 (D.S.C. Mar. 27, 2012)..... 15

Rose v. SLM Fin. Corp.,
No. 3:05CV445, 2007 WL 674319 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 28, 2007)..... 14

Rosmer v. Pfizer Inc.,
263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001) 15

Sayre Enters., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
448 F. Supp. 2d 733 (W.D. Va. 2006) 16, 17

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 2, 7, 11, 12

<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	10
<i>Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Va. Beach Resort & Conference Ctr. Hotel Ass’n Condo. v. Certain Interested Underwriters</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D. Va. 2011)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	11, 12
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	19
S.C. Code § 16-17-310.....	8
S.C. Code § 39-15-1160.....	7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(2).....	17
S.C. R. Civ. P. 13(a).....	18
 Other Authorities	
“Churches in Court,” The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life (Mar. 31, 2011), http://www.pewforum.org/Church-State-Law/Churches-in-Court(7).aspx	11
Brenda Goodman, “A Church Is Divided, And Headed for Court,” N.Y. Times, Dec. 5, 2007	11
